



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VRAJESHKUMAR PATEL, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
and derivatively on behalf of Nominal
Defendant TALOS ENERGY INC.,

Plaintiff Below / Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY S. DUNCAN, NEAL P.
GOLDMAN, CHRISTINE HOMMES,
JOHN "BRAD" JUNEAU, DONALD R.
KENDALL, JR., RAJEN MAHAGAOKAR,
CHARLES M. SLEDGE, ROBERT M.
TICHIO, JAMES M. TRIMBLE, OLIVIA C.
WASSENAAR, RIVERSTONE
HOLDINGS, LLC, RIVERSTONE TALOS
ENERGY EQUITYCO LLC,
RIVERSTONE TALOS ENERGY DEBT
CO LLC, APOLLO GLOBAL
MANAGEMENT, INC., APOLLO TALOS
HOLDINGS, L.P., AP TALOS ENERGY
DEBT CO LLC, and GUGGENHEIM
SECURITIES, LLC,

Defendants Below / Appellees,

-and-

TALOS ENERGY INC.,

Nominal Defendant Below /
Appellee.

No. 347, 2021

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware, C.A. No.
2020-0418-MTZ

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

David M. Zensky
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
(212) 872-1000

Scott Barnard
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2300 N. Field Street, Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-2800

OF COUNSEL:

Robert I. Bodian
Francis J. Earley
Jacob H. Hupart
Kaitlyn A. Crowe
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C.
Chrysler Center
666 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 935-3000

Kevin R. Shannon (#3137)
Matthew F. Davis (#4696)
Justin T. Hymes (#6671)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below / Appellees
Timothy S. Duncan, Neal P. Goldman,
Christine Hommes, John “Brad” Juneau,
Donald R. Kendall, Jr., Rajen Mahagaokar,
Charles M. Sledge, Robert M. Tichio, James
M. Trimble, and Olivia C. Wassenaar and
Nominal Defendant Below / Appellee Talos
Energy Inc.*

Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
Andrew L. Milam (#6564)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
One Rodney Square
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below / Appellees
Apollo Global Management, Inc., Apollo
Talos Holdings, L.P., and AP Talos Energy
Debtco LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

Mark A. Kirsch
Randy M. Mastro
Shireen A. Barday
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000

William B. Chandler III (#116)
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
Jeremy W. Gagas (#6602)
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &
ROSATI
222 Delaware Avenue Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 304-7600

*Attorneys for Defendant Below / Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD FACTS SHOWING RIVERSTONE AND APOLLO JOINTLY CONTROLLED TALOS	7
A. Question Presented.....	7
B. Scope of Review.....	7
C. Merits of the Argument.....	8
1. Plaintiff cannot point to the requisite “shared goal” necessary to plead the existence of a control group.	9
2. Plaintiff’s alleged “plus factors” do not support a reasonable inference that Riverstone and Apollo formed a control group. 11	
a. <i>Riverstone and Apollo’s limited “historical ties” do not show that they functioned as a control group.</i>	12
b. <i>Plaintiff does not identify any transaction-specific ties to support a reasonable inference that Riverstone and Apollo acted in concert.....</i>	21
c. <i>Plaintiff fails to allege that Riverstone and Apollo actually controlled the Transaction.....</i>	27
3. Plaintiff waived any argument on appeal that demand is excused under <i>Zuckerberg</i> prongs one or three.....	29

II.	PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD AND ARGUE DEMAND WAS EXCUSED UNDER <i>ZUCKERBERG</i> PRONG TWO.....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review.....	31
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	31
1.	Plaintiff waived any waste theory of director liability or demand futility.	31
2.	The Complaint fails to plead particularized facts to establish demand futility under <i>Zuckerberg</i> prong two.	34
3.	Demand is not excused based on waste.	36
III.	PLAINTIFF FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE RECUSED DIRECTORS AND GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re 3Com S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2009).....	44
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	7
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	27
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009).....	27
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	28
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	39
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1478697 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2009).....	12, 20, 28
<i>Edgewater Growth Cap. Partners LP v. H.I.G. Cap., Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 197 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	33
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	33
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014).....	20, 24
<i>Garfield v. BlackRock Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 7168004 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Golden Rule Fin. Corp. v. S’holder Rep. Servs. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5754886 (Del. Dec. 3, 2021)	7
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	35, 37
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	35
<i>In re Hansen Medical, Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 3025525 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018).....	13, 15, 16, 21
<i>Jacobs v. Meghji</i> , 2020 WL 5951410 (Del. Ch. Oct. 8, 2020)	43
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S’holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)	19, 28
<i>Klauder v. Echo/RT Holdings, LLC</i> , 152 A.3d 581 (TABLE), 2016 WL 7189917 (Del. Dec. 12, 2016).....	30
<i>In re LNR Property Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 896 A.2d 169 (Del. Ch. 2005)	9
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	38
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	8
<i>In re MeadWestvaco S’holders Litig.</i> , 168 A.3d 675 (Del. Ch. 2017)	37, 39
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2019).....	34
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	44
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , 1996 WL 494913 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 1996)	43

<i>Paul Elton, LLC v. Rommel Del., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2203708 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2020).....	33
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	10
<i>Postorivo v. AG Paintball Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 553205 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2008).....	35
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003).....	35
<i>RBC Cap. Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	43
<i>REJV5 AWH Orlando, LLC v. AWH Orlando Member, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1109650 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2018).....	31
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	33
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	44
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1987).....	28
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager</i> , 2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012).....	36
<i>Sheldon v. Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P.</i> , 220 A.3d 245 (Del. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverberg v. Padda</i> , 2019 WL 4566909 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2019).....	23, 28
<i>Silverberg v. Padda</i> , 2019 WL 5295141 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2019).....	20
<i>Terramar Retail Centers, LLC v. Marion #2-Seaport Tr. U/A/D June 21, 2002</i> , 2019 WL 2208465 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2019).....	31

<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1995)	42
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union and Participating Food Indus. Emps. Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021)	29, 34, 35
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	41
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	42
<i>van der Fluit v. Yates</i> , 2017 WL 5953514 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017)	9, 14, 21
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020)	19, 38
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	42
<i>Williamson v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006)	18, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	12, 16, 22, 30
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14	2, 22, 29
NYSE Listed Company Manual	5
SEC, NYSE Market Company Guide	17
